502615846 12/30/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2662425

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| GAETAN CHAMPAGNE | 11/21/2013 |
| JEAN-MARIE BIDAL | 11/25/2013 |
| DONALD NAULT | 11/26/2013 |
| STEPHANE CHALIFOUX | 11/25/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BAUER HOCKEY CORP. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 905, CHEMIN DE LA RIVIERE-DU-NORD | |
| City: | ST-JEROME, QC | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | J7Y 5G2 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14041784 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)954-1396 Phone: 514-954-1500

Email: fanormand@smart-biggar.ca

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR

Address Line 1: 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3300**

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QC, CANADA H3B 4W5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 86421-136 |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARC GAGNON |
| | |

REEL: 031857 FRAME: 0371

PATENT

| Signature: | /MarcGagnon/ |
|--|--------------|
| Date: | 12/30/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=86421-136assignment#page1.tif source=86421-136assignment#page2.tif source=86421-136assignment#page3.tif source=86421-136assignment#page4.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 031857 FRAME: 0372

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gaétan CHAMPAGNE, citizen of Canada, residing at 108 de la Colombière, St-Colomban, Quebec J5K 1Y7; Jean-Marie BIDAL, citizen of Canada, residing at 181 rue Blanchard, app. 6, St-Jérôme, Quebec J7Y 0B4; Donald NAULT, citizen of Canada, residing at 1128 rue Bélanger, St-Jérôme, Quebec J7Y 4Z2; and Stéphane CHALIFOUX, citizen of Canada, residing at 87 Hubert-Aquin, app. 106, Blainville, Quebec J7C 0K9, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors", made an invention as described and claimed in the following patent applications, hereinafter referred to as the "Applications":

| Title | Filing Date | Country | Serial Number |
|---|-----------------------|---------|---------------|
| SKATE BOOT HAVING AN INNER LINER WITH AN ABRASION RESISTANT OVERLAY | September 30, 2013 | Canada | 2,828,938 |
| SKATE BOOT HAVING AN INNER LINER WITH AN ABRASION RESISTANT OVERLAY | September 30, 2013 | U.S.A. | 14/041,784 |

AND WHEREAS, BAUER HOCKEY CORP., whose full post office address is 905, chemin de la Rivière-du-Nord, St-Jérôme, Quebec J7Y 5G2, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of confirming acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents issuing in any and all countries of the world, to be granted for the invention based on the Applications or on corresponding patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten Canadian dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby confirm having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in all countries, and the Assignors further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the

> **PATENT** REEL: 031857 FRAME: 0373

Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the invention, and in and to any and all patents, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the invention in any and all countries, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 De La Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, CANADA to correct clerical errors in the Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

THIS Assignment is made effective as of September 30, 2013.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

| SIGNED this 21 day of NOVEMBER, 2013 | | | | |
|---|------------|----------|----------------|----------------|
| | | | | |
| Gaétan CHAMPAGNE | | | | |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS | | | | |
| I, hoqueline Bertraid, | whose | full | postal | address is |
| 19achla Salette St. Le Rôme OC JIL 2H 5. | | | | |
| personally present and did see Gaétan CHAMPAGNE, | | rsonally | y known t | o me to be the |
| person named in this Assignment, sign and execute sam | ne. | | | |
| $\sim \sim $ | / | , | | |
| Declared at Jeforne (uBec, this 20 | day of /// | VEMB | <u> 670, 3</u> | 2013- |
| (Locality) | | | | |
| gratul Subar | | | | |
| Withess signature | | | | |

| SIGNED this 25 day of November 2013 Jean-Marie BIDAL |
|--|
| I, Saguaine Restand, whose full postal address is in this Assignment, sign and execute same. whose full postal address is hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Jean-Marie BIDAL, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. |
| Declared at ST Jehome Purilit, this 25 day of November 2013 (Locality) Witness signature **** |
| SIGNED this 26 day of November 2013 Donald NAULT |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS I, Gesteline Bestard, whose full postal address is 172 de la Sale the Frence (CITT) has hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Donald NAULT, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. Declared at St. Jakoner Julitachis 26 day of November, 2019. |
| Willed Justine |

4444

| SIGNED this 25 day of NOVEMBER, 2013 |
|---|
| SIGNED this day of November |
| SETTE COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY |
| Stéphane CHALIFOUX |
| |
| DECLARATION OF WITNESS |
| I, <u>Sacruetine</u> bereath, whose full postal address is |
| 177 de la Salette Si Jesoma (Vi JS) 249 hereby declare that I was personally |
| present and did see Stéphane CHALIFOUX, who is personally known to me to be the person |
| named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. |
| |
| Declared at 51 Litomes quevec, this 25 day of Notember, 2013 |
| (Locality) |
| The he blik (m 1) |
| Witness signature |

Page 4 of 4